

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ANDREW H. WARREN,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC23-247

v.

RON DESANTIS, as Governor of
the State of Florida,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONSTITUTION REVISION
COMMISSION MEMBERS AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ANDREW H.
WARREN'S REQUEST FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO**

Lawrence J. Dougherty
Fla. Bar No. 68637
Guerra King P.A.
1408 N. West Shore Blvd., Ste. 1010
Tampa, FL 33607
ldougherty@guerraking.com
Office: 813-347-5100
Fax: 813-347-5198
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. “Neglect of Duty” and “Incompetence” Have Well-Established Meanings in the Context of State Officer Suspension and Removal.....4

 A. These Concepts Have Been Part of Florida’s Constitutional Fabric for More Than 150 Years..... 4

 B. “Neglect of Duty” and “Incompetence” Have Long Been Understood to Concern Mandatory Responsibilities of Public Office..... 6

 II. Governor DeSantis’s Executive Order Does Not Describe Actions That Constitute “Neglect of Duty” or “Incompetence.”9

 A. The Executive Order’s Allegations Do Not Relate to Any Mandatory Responsibility of the Office of State Attorney.....9

 B. Constitutional Avoidance Principles Confirm that the Grounds for Warren’s Suspension Do Not Qualify as “Neglect of Duty” or “Incompetence.”14

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 213 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1968).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	15
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	17
<i>Crowder v. State ex rel. Baker</i> , 285 So. 2d 33 (4th DCA 1973).....	7
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004).....	14
<i>Hiers v. Mitchell</i> , 116 So. 81 (Fla. 1928).....	14
<i>Houston Community College System v. Wilson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022).....	17
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019).....	7, 8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Hardee v. Allen</i> , 172 So. 222 (Fla. 1937).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Hardie v. Coleman</i> , 155 So. 129 (Fla. 1934).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 12, 13
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006).....	14,15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fla. Const. art. IV, § 7(a) (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Fla. Const. art. IV, § 15 (1885).....5

Fla. Const. art. IV, § 22 (1865).....5

Fla. Const. art. IV, § 26 (1861).....5

Fla. Const. art. V, § 19 (1868).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1984 Fla. Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1984).....7

ABA Criminal Justice Standards § 3-1.2(b)
(4th ed. 2017).....12

10 Fla. Jur 2d Constitutional Law § 38,
Westlaw (2d ed., database updated Nov. 2022).....15

10 Fla. Jur 2d Constitutional Law § 58,
Westlaw (2d ed., database updated Nov. 2022).....17

Fla. Const. Rev. Comm’n, *Analysis of the Revisions
for the November 1998 Ballot*, FSU Law Library,
[http://library.law.fsu.edu/Digital-Collections/CRC/
CRC-1998/tabloid.html](http://library.law.fsu.edu/Digital-Collections/CRC/CRC-1998/tabloid.html) (last visited Feb. 27, 2023).....6

Fla. Const. Rev. Comm’n, *Florida’s Constitutions:
The Documentary History*, FSU Law Library,
[http://library.law.fsu.edu/Digital-
Collections/CRC/CRC-
1998/conhist/contents.html](http://library.law.fsu.edu/Digital-Collections/CRC/CRC-1998/conhist/contents.html) (last visited Feb. 27, 2023) 6

Fla. Const. Rev. Comm’n, *Meeting Proceedings for
January 28, 1998*, FSU Law Library,
[http://library.law.fsu.edu/Digital-
Collections/CRC/CRC-1998/min
utes/crcminutes012898.html](http://library.law.fsu.edu/Digital-Collections/CRC/CRC-1998/minutes/crcminutes012898.html) (last visited Feb. 27, 2023)..... 6, 16

Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary 424 (1967).....8, 9

Joseph E. Worcester, *A Dictionary of the English
Language* 456 (1860).....7
